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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S of Knecht Avenue, 345.47 ft. SE
centerline of Pistorio Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
13th Election District
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1412 Knecht Avenuc)

¥ CASE NO. 05-086-A

Greco Brothers Construction
By: Cosimo Greco, President *

Petitioners
* % % % % % % * * %k %k %k * F *k 3k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Greco Brothers Construction, by Cosimo
Greco, President. The Petitioners are requesting variance relief for property located at 1412
Knecht Avenue. Variance relief is requested as follows from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.):

1. Sections 255 and-238.1, to provide a front building line of 10 fi. from the right-of-

way line, in lieu of the required 25 ft. in an ML zone, within 100 ft. of the right-of-

way at any street abutting such a boundary;

2. Sections 255 and 238.2, to provide a rear yard of 7 ft., in lieu of the required 30 ft.;
and

3. Section 409.8(2)(4), to provide zero ft. from the right-of-way line and 10 ft. from the
existing paving of an access drive, in lieu of the required 10 ft. from the right-of-way
line. - A L S

September 28, 2004 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. However the
parties agreed that the property was not posted with Notice of Hearing on September 25, 2004 as
originally believed. It appears that a nearby property owned by the Petitioner was posted until

October 4, 2004 when the mistake was first recognized. The sign was then moved onto the

subject property. While Mr. Tanczyn argued that the public had been notified effectively, and

JRUER RECEIVED FOR FILING




JRDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

as proof several protestants attended the hearing, the hearing was continued and the property

ordered to be reposted. Part of this order was that the property did not have to be readvertised.

The property was then posted on November 6, 2004 for the scheduled hearing date of November
30, 2004. However, this posting was also improper for date and day of the hearing due fo an

error by the County and the property was reposted on December 2, 2004 at the County’s expense

for a hearing on December 20, 2004.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase In
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

. The Zoning Advisery- Committee (ZAC) comments are. made part of the record of this

case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were submitted by the Office of
Planning dated September 28, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part herétﬂ.
In addition, a ZAC comment was submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection &
Resource Management (DEPRM) dated September 7/, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto

and made a part hereof.



Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was a representative of the
Petitioner LLC and H. Malmud, professional land surveyor. Michael C. Tanczyn, Esquire
represented the Petitioners. Phineas Dixon, Esquire represented the protestants, John and Lena
Coles, who are adjacent property owners. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the

appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Tanczyn proffered that the property comsists of 0.45 acres, is zoned ML-IM and 1s

presently vacant. The Petitioner proposes to erect a one-story, 43 ft. x 60 ft. building on the site
for storage, which Mr. Tanczyn indicated, was a permitted use in this ML zone as of night.

He indicated that the lot is 97 ft. x 200 ft. but has several peculiarities. First, the lot
contains steep slopes in the center of the lot. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. Next, the lot 1s
burdened by half of a 40 ft. right-of-way on the east side, which is the only means of access from
the Coles property to the rear to Knecht Avenue. Finally, the lot was originally 100 ft. wide.
However, prior owners saved and excepted a 3 ft. wide strip along the west side as a “sewer
right-of-way” that separates this lot from that owned by the Petitioner to the west. Consequently,
Mr. Tanczyn proffered that the lot is unique in a zoning sense.

The lot restrictions require the bm'idjng to be located in the relatively flat area next to
Knecht Avenue. The Petitioner proposes to orient the building so that the front is toward its
access to the partially paved, 40 ft. wide, private right-of-way on the east side of the property.
Mr. Tanczyn indicated that if the zoning regulations were followed with these restrictions on the
jot, an impracticably long, narrow building 79 ft. x 140 fi. would be allowed. See the blue

outline of Petitioner’s Exhibit 13. He indicated that this was not a practical design of 1ts
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configuration but also would raise environmental concerns, because the steep slopes on the lot
would have to be dug out to erect the building.

The first variance request then is to allow the proposed building to come within 10 ft. of the
right-of-way in lieu of the required 25 ft. Because the front of the proposed building faces the
richt-of-way, the rear of the building would be withm 7 ft. of the rear lot line in lieu of the
required 30 fi. Mr. Tanczyn pointed out that if the front of the building oriented toward Knecht
Avenue rather than the 40 ft. right-of-way, the building would require two side yard setbacks as
specified rather than the required 30 ft. setback of the B.C.Z.R.

In regard to the neighborhood, Mr. Tanczyn indicated that manufacturing zone uses
surround this lot such as Big Boys Rigging Co., Washington Aluminum Company, Olson Wire
Products, Ruff Roofers, etc. See the parcels marked in red in Petitioner’s Exhibit 10 for
ndustrial uses and those marked in blue for residential uses. However, several residential uses
are” in Fact commercial uses in tesidential looking buildings-such as an upholstery shop, real
estate offices, etc.

The only truly residential uses are the Coles (to the rear) and Wade properties (adjacent on

~ th;e east side). Mr. Tanczyn pointed out that the Coles bought their property in 1983 after the
manufactunng zomng was nnposed on the area. He noted that the proposed building is as far
I away as possible ﬁom the Coles heme and will nnt be visible from the home because of the hill
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between the two. Finally, he indicated that the rear of the lot toward the Cole residence would

remain in its natural state.

Mr. Dixon expressed his client’s concern that the building should be oriented toward and

have direct access to Knecht Avenue rather than from the 40 ft. 11 ght-of-way which is Mr. Coles’
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Presumably, this water line runs directly across the Petitioners’ property to the Coles’ home from
the water meter in Knecht Avenue. See Petitioners’ Exhibit 2 and note that the Coles’ water
meter is not within the extension of the 40 ft. right-of-way out into Knecht Avenue. Rather, 1t
appears to be several feet outside the right-of-way. Presumably, the actual water line parallels
the right-of-way. Mr. Dixon indicated that his client would have a claim for the land located
over the water line, which presumably would change the variances requested. Another reason
for his objection was that the Petitioner would be using the right-of-way, which 1s the entrance to
the Coles’ home. He felt this was a violation of the Coles’ private rights to use the right-of-way.
Finally, he indicated that the Petitioner could have and should have acquired the 3 ft. sewer
right-of-way on the west side of the property. Had this been done the request for the rear
variance would not be needed because the rear lot line could have been adjusted with the
adjacent lot owned by the Petitioner.
In rebuttal, Mr. Tanczyn argued that the Coles’ water line can not prevent the Petitioner

from a reasonable use of the property. He noted that the Coles do not own the road but share a

right-of-way to use it with the Petitioners and the Wades. Fmally, he indicated that his client has

no right to use the 3 fi. strip and no legal obligation to purchase it.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
It is clear to me from reﬁeﬁng the deeds submitted (Exhibits 4, 14 and 15) that someone

named Robert Pumphrey laid out the area in a Plat of Survey recorded in 1939 in the Land

Records for Baltimore County and the 40 ft. right-of-way in this case is described as an unnamed

| avenue. In giving the legal description of adjacent properties, Exhibit 15 calls this “an unnamed

avenue (said avenue being the first avenue lying northeast of Knecht Avenue...)”. Exhibit 14

describes this as “along the centerline of said forty foot avenue from the northeast side of Knecht



wide.....”. 1have no evidence in the record that the “avenue” in question was ever conveyed to
the County and I conclude that it simply is a paper street in a 1939 subdivision. I have no
evidence that the Coles have any more right to use the “avenue” than either the Wades or the
Petitioners. It appears from what I have before me that it is fair to describe the “avenue™ today
as simply a 40 fi. right-of-way one half of which burdens the Petitioners’ property. On the other
hand, the Petitioners can use this right-of-way for access to their property just as the Coles may
use the right-of-way. [ have no reason to say that the front of the proposed building can not face
the right-of-way rather than Knecht Avenue. As Mr. Tanczyn points out, it really does not make
any difference because even if the part of the building facing Knecht Avenue were designated
the front as Mr. Dixon proposes, the building would then simply need two side yard setback
variances. Said another way, we can not simply reorient the building and avoid all vanances.
Mr. Dixon objects to covering up the Coles’ water line with paving from the driveway and

parking space 1. He indicates that his clients can obtain title to the strip of land, which covers

the water line by adverse possession, as the water line has existed for more than 20 years. While
I do not doubt the latter, I have difficulty believing that the Circuit Court would grant any more
than a utility easement across the Petitioners’ property for the water line. The point in this
zoning case is that I have no evidence before me that the adverse possession case has even been
ﬁléd in the Circuit Court much less successfuily woln,l From the evidence before me, I have 1o

reason to doubt that the Petitioners can use the land above the water line although I agrec with

M. Dixon that this could be a maintenance problem. However, I can not deny the Petitioners

% | the right to use the 40 ft. right-of-way or his property over the water line because of a possible
L

5 future maintenance problem. This Commission does not have that jurisdiction.

Y

% \Q Mr. Tanczyn proffers that his client does not own the 3 foot strip on the western edge of the
>

3 subject property nor does he have control of it in any way. Petitioners’ Exhibit 2 indicates the
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strip was separately conveyed to another owner in deed liber 2670, folio 305. Consequently, this
strip is not simply a right-of-way (although Petitioners’ Exinbit 4 could be read this way) but
rather an in fee strip owned by a third party. Mr. Dixon does not challenge that the strip is not
owned by the Petitioners but simply says that the Petitioners could and should buy it. T have no
power to force the Petitioners to purchase the strip. Although the Petitioners own parcel 756
which is adjacent to the 3 foot strip, the Petitioner does not own adjacent property which would
disqualify him from the requested rear yard variance.

Taking all the evidence and testimony into account, I find special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request. The lot was laid out in 1939 much before the ML zoning was imposed. As such, I find
that the zoning regulations impact this lot differently and adversely compared to lots in the area
laid out in accord with the regulations. In addition, as Mr. Tanczyn points out, the lot 1s bisected
by steep slopes and is burdened by the 3 ft. in fee strip and 40 ft. rights-of-way. As such, I find
the lot unique from a zoning standpoint.

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations would result i practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Clearly, because of the steep slopes in the center of the lot,
the 3 ft, in fee strip and rights-of-ways along the edges, the Petitioners are restricted as to where

on the lot they can build a reasonable size storage facility. Petitioners’ Exhibit 13 shows the

" building that could be built without variances outlined in blue. This building would be only 22

ft. wide and 145 ft. long. I agree with the Petitioners that this is not a practical configuration for

a storage building.

In regard to the request for front and rear building setbacks, I find that this variance can be

.;_: anted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to

| orant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. Considering the
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topography of the lot, I do not believe the Coles will see the new building. This is an industrial

zoned area and a storage building will have no adverse impact on the community.

[ also agree with Mr. Tanczyn and the Zoning Office that no variance is needed from
Section 409.8.a4.4 as the setback is from a private and not public road. As such, I will deny the

request as moot.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ] day of January, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Sections 255 and 238.1, to provide a front building line of 10 ft. from the

right-of-way line, in lieu of the required 25 ft. in an ML zone, within 100 ft. of the right-of-way

at any street abutting such a boundary be and is hereby GRANTED;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners’ request for vartance from Sections 255
and 238.2, to provide a rear yard of 7 fi., in lieu of the required 30 ft. 1s GRANTED subject,
however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appe]late process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

‘required to return, and be “}esponslble for returning, said property to its original
condition;

2. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office
of Planning dated September 28, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a

part hereof.

3. The Petitioners must be in compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM
dated September 7, 2004, a copy of which is atiached hereto and made a part hereof;



4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set

forth and address the restrictions of this Order; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section

409.8(a)(4), to provide zero ft. from the right-of-way line and 10 fi. from the existing paving of

an access drive, i lieu of the required 10 ft. from the right-of-way line 1s DENI]

ED as moot.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHX V. MURPHY N/

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj



Zoning Commissioner . Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive

Williarm J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

Law Offices of Michael P. Tanczyn
6(6 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 05-086-A

Property: 1412 Knecht Avenue
Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
e s i
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra)

Enclosure

¢c: H. Malmud, 12018 Ridge Valley Drive, Owings Milis, MD 21117
Greco Brothers Construction, 2865 Deerfield Dr., Ellicott City, MD 21043
Phineas Dixon, Esquire, 401 Frederick Road, Catonsville, MD 21228
John & Lena Coles, 1414 Knecht Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltrimorecountyonline.info
%9 Printed on Recycled Paper



P&%tion for¥Variance

to the Zoning Commissione

T AT

I of Baltimore County

for the property located a _s~necht Avenue

. i e S . S

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lega,
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described

Made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Vanance from Section(s)

See attached

7f the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimare County, to the zoning law of Baltimore ( ounty,

“araship or practical dj iculty)

in the description and plat attached hereto ans

for the following reascns: (ingica-s

Unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty

firoperty 1s to be posted and advertised as prescribed by

l. or we. agree to pay €xpenses of above Variance, advertising
r:gulations and restricticris of Baltimore County adopted pursua

Contract Purchaser/l essee:

Aame - Type or Print

Signature
Acdress Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Michael P. Tanczyn
Nare - Type or Print

.I 1 A
1] 1o
Lo 1 1
—d  IMr ot I e FILJLLD I8 11 al o
11 & Dilul \ ! 4
B
— . ——

Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A.

006 Baltimore Ave., Suite 106

Telephone No.

owson, MD 21204 410-296-8823
< State Zip Code
S 21204

the zoning regulations.
posting, elc. and further Agree 10 and are to be =ounded by the zonins

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penatties of

perjury, that l;we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition

Legal Owner(s):

Greco Brothers Construction

Cosimo Greco, President
Name - or Print «-. |

Sign3ture

Name - Type or Print

Signaturs
470-418-4926
Address Telephone No.
2865 Deerfield Drive 21043
Oy _Ellicott City . Sl Mp ~  ZipCooe

Representative to be Contacted:
Herbert Malmud & Assoclates, Inc.

H&¥b. Malmad

Name
100 Church Lane 410-308-0442
Address Telephione No.
Baltimore, MD 21208
City State Zip Coge

OFFICE USE ONLY
' 1724
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING S Sanls iadnund

UNAVAILABLE EOR H G
Reviewed BM Date _L/-z:)§



ATTACHMENT

N
A variance from BCZR §2554# and §238.1, to provide a front building line of 10 feet from

the nght-of-way line, in licu of the required 25 feet in an ML zone, within 100 feet of the nnght-of-way
at any street abutting such a boundary.

WY

A variance from BCZR §255.8 and §238.2, to provide a rear yard of 7 feet. in lieu of the
required 30 feet.

A variance from BCZR §409.8(a}(4), to provide zero feet from the right of way line and 10

feet from the existing paving of an access drive, in lieu of the required 10 feet from the right-of-way
line.



H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
12018 RIDGE VALLEY DRIVE
OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND 21117

TELEPHONE 410 382-2959

ZONING DESCRIPTION
1412 KNECHT AVENUE
13" ELECTION DISTRICT
1" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF KNECHT
AVENUE, 50 FEET WIDE, AT A DISTANCE OF 343 .47 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY
FROM OF THE CENTERLINE OF PISTORIO ROAD, THENCE BINDING ON SAID
KNECHT AVENUE:

(1) SOUTH 45 DEGREES 20’ 27” EAST 97.00 FEET, THENCE LEAVING
KNECHT AVENUE AND BINDING ON THE CENTER OF A 40 FOOT UNNAMED
ROAD:

(2) NORTH 44 DEGREES 20’ 38” EAST 200.00 FEET, THENCE LEAVING
THE CENTER OF SAID ROAD AND RUNNING THE TWO (2) FOLLOWING COURSES
AND DISTANCES:

(3) NORTH 45 DEGREES 20’ 27” WEST 97.00 FEET AND

(4) SOUTH 44 DEGREES 20’ 38” WEST 200.00 FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING. '

CONTAINING 0.45 OF AN ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

"THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE
CONVEYANCE OF TITLE.

THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS

OF WAY, AND/OR COVENANTS OF RECORD AND LAY

HERBERT MALMUD
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
MARYLAND # 7558
JULY 15, 2004

file: Zoming Petition Knecht Ave
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

124
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_ b%! ,ZO_Q'_‘I;

m The Jeffersonian
Jd Arbutus Times
3 Catonsville Times

I3 Towson Times

. Owings Mills Times
L4 NE Booster/Reporter
4 North County News

S bt

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: O5 - OSQ“A -

Pt:titinncr/[)evelupcr: G_[LE_C O &QQTHC;_ ASS
. Date of Hearing/ Closing: L 2(25{, 26, 200 yal

Baltimore County Department of’
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

o

|

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladics and Genticren: This letter is to ceriify under the penalties uf‘ﬁmjury that the necessury sign(s) rcquired by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at I ﬂ! Z KN EcHN LA VE ’

— -

The sign(s) were posted on I}) OV,_ e ) leﬁﬁéL — .

(Month, Day, Year) B

Sinc:rely,

|

\ r_,..,,._::“'i-—-—* 7 E (Signature of Sign Poster and Date) )
! %
" vy -3 2003 ¢ \ C‘T&Q_L.,AMU E Mcﬁc:)flb i
. NO g E - . (Printed Name).. ... . B
| ey | 2225 Ryefson Cinercs
\ pRVEADPMERT AT , (Address)
b ‘
L EDAL»THWMZC MD 212727
) N RIAUS CH4i10d> 241-42063 B
E"; - A (T ~ (Telephone Number) |




- CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of"
Permits and Development Managenent
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Aftention: Becky Hart

Ladies and Gentlcmen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary stgn(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located :;.'H;?g ! 4 j 72 KLI CCiy T A V&

P "ihlieniiniinkieni . s

b — L Tl =il e o

The sign(s) were posted on 55 P Z’ 5:’ E O éjﬁ ]
. (Month, Day, Year)

]
i, - Sl —. il

AN

(Signature of Sign Poster and Dats)
7Y —
(artand B A sons

(Printed Name) -
2225 RvERsod CineLc
(Address)

(City, State, Zip Code) -

C410> 241-42 6>

(Telephone Number)
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'CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.:. O - O&G - A
Petitiﬂncr/[)evelupcr: gi =CO &D‘rg_&‘ 7S : ( 221 (ST
- Date of Hearing/ Closing: QCJ , f'Z/ o4

NEW PROTOG 1n.a0 1)
Baltimore County Department of Oc . L} [ = a 20000 Z‘
Penmits and Development Managenient L
County Office Building, Room 111 RELOCATED DIGMN To DouTHERK
111 West Chesapeake Avenue —_— . — )
Towson, MD 21204 [—AID OF Pﬂép EyLT “*/ AT THC fzt WOUEST

OF RNPPELLAGT

Attention: Becky Hart | %/\/{ sl

— et

Ladics and Gentlernen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessury sigl(s) recquired by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 141 2 I<x s CchT A VS,

-

The sign(s) were posted on L%F_P_i . 25 e 26 04 _
(Month, Day, Year)

Sing:rely,

PSIVINANIVVEER

{Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

(Printed Name) )
2225 RPversos CneL
(Address)

Davtivors, Mp. zizz7
(City, State, Zip Code)

C410d 241-42063
(Telephone Number) I
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Department of Pcrmits*

Development Management

Baltimore County

Direcror’s Office
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

November 30, 2004
CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-086-A
1412 Knecht Avenue

Northwest side of Knecht Avenue, 345.47 feet southeast of centerline of Pistorio Road.
13" Election District—1* Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Greco Brothers Construction, Cosimo Greco, President

Variance to allow a front building line of 10 feet from the right-of-way line, in lieu of the required
25 feet in an ML zone, within 100 feet of the right-of-way at any street abutting such a boundary,
to provide a rear yard of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to allow zero feet from the
existing paving of an access drive, in lieu of the required 10 feet from the right-of-way line.

Hearing: Monday, December 20, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL, Bl oeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: kim

" C: Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A. 606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106 Towson 21204

Greco Brothers Construction 2865 Deerfield Drive Eflicott City 21043
Herbert Malmud & Associates 100 Church Lane Baltimore 21208

NOTES: (1)THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 4
2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

ot ol o Py e e al T e



Department of Permits ag

Development Management Baltimore County

Director's Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
nimothy M Kotroco, Director

October 27, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-086-A
1412 Knecht Avenue

Northwest side of Knecht Avenue, 345.47 feet southeast of centerline of Pistorio Road.
13™ Election District—1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Greco Brothers Construction, Cosimo Greco, President

Variance to allow a front building line of 10 feet from the right-of-way line, in lieu of the required
25 teet in an ML zone, within 100 feet of the right-of-way at any street abutting such a boundary,
to provide a rear yard of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to allow zero feet from the
existing paving of an access drive, in lieu of the required 10 feet from the right-of-way line.

Hearing: Monday, November 30, 2004 at 2:00 pm, in Room 407 County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

1/
Rot+ &©

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: kim

- 'Ci'Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A. 606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106 Towson 21204
Greco Brothers Construction 2865 Deerfield Drive Ellicott City 21043
Herbert Malmud & Associates 100 Church Lane Baltimore 21208

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 1004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccﬂuntyﬂnlinc.infn

el s B e edpl B




Department of Permi
Devclopment Manage

ﬂ % . Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 23, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryiand on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-086-A

1412 Knecht Avenue

Northwest side of Knecht Avenue, 345.47 feet southeast of centerline of Pistorio Road.
13" Election District—1* Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Greco Brothers Construction, Cosimo Greco, President

Variance to allow a front building line of 10 feet from the right-of-way line, in lieu of the required
25 feet in an ML zone, within 100 feet of the right-of-way at any street abutting such a boundary,
to provide a rear yard of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to allow zero feet from the
existing paving of an access drive, in lieu of the required 10 feet from the right-of-way line.

Hearing: Tuesday, October 12, 2004 at 11:00 am, in Room 407 County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue.

&&

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK: clb

+~Cr Michael P. Tanczyn;"P.A." 606 Baltimore Avénue, Ste. 106" Towson 21204 "~~~

Greco Brothers Construction 2865 Deerfield Drive Ellicott City 21043
Herbert Malmud & Associates 100 Church Lane Baltimore 21208

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SiGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY SEPTEMBER 27, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 28, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Michael Tanczyn 410-296-8823
606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-086-A

1412 Knecht Avenue

Northwest side of Knecht Avenue, 345.47 feet southeast of centerline of Pistorio Road.
13% Election Districi—1% Councilmanic District

[ egal Owners: Greco Brothers Construction, Cosimo Greco, President

Variance fo allow a front building line of 10 feet from the right-of-way line, in lieu of the required

25 feet in an ML zone, within 100 feet of the right-of-way at any streef abutling such a
| boundary, |

to provide a rear yard of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to allow zero feet from the

existing paving of an access drive, in lieu of the required 10 feet from the right-of-way line.

Hearing: Tuesday, October 12, 2004 at 11:00 am, in Room 407 County Courts Building

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

o ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE-COUNTY. - . .

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



o0 o0
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
—— ==« REWEN o ANY PRUOCEVURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zening Regulations (SCZR) reguire that notice be given to ihe

general public/neighboring progerty owners ralative to oroperty which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing For those pelitions which reguire a3 public hearing. this
notice is accomplished bv posing a sign Jn the property (responsihility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notica in 2 newspapar of generaf circulation :n the County. both at

least fifieen (15) days befcre iFe hearing
Zoning Review will ensure thst ths lecal rzquirements for advertising are satisfied
However. the petitioner is rescensitle for the s0s's assoziated with these requirements

The newspaper will bill ire 0£°s0Nn usiec beicw for the advertising This advertising i3
due upcn receipt and sheuid o2 ~emitiad sir27%y 1o the nawspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT 3E ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID

For Newspaper Advertising:

Address or Location WECYT AN

Name. §§ \ c.,\?\wa,:g h(?\ﬁ C-“ZL‘&J\3 |

Address SRE \al
L0 Rprtinehe Dy
Tnwzon W ﬁ\\@\bﬂ ’
Telephcne Number:  R\Q f}f’\(o 23D 5
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Department of Permits i

Development Managem . Baltimore County
Development Processing James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Counrty Office Building Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

December 15, 2004

Michael P. Tanczyn
006 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:
RE: Case Number:05-086-A, 1412 Knecht Avenue

The above referenced petifion was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 11, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitied with your petition. All commenis
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wili be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. CLa:0.09-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review ™ "

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: Peopie’s Counsel

Greco Brothers Construction Cosimo Greco 2865 Deerfield Drive Ellicott City 21043
Herbert Maimud & Associates 100 Church Lane Baltimore 21208

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%§ Pnrted on Recycled Paper



Department of Permi
Dmlopmcnt Manage

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

November 22, 2004

Michael P. Tanczyn
606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:
RE: Case Number:05-086-A, 1412 Knecht Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 11, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Commiittee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several

approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commenis
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contac

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
s

W. Cari Richards, Jr. .
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Greco Brothers Construction Cosimo Greco 2865 Deerfield Drive Ellicott City 21043
Herbert Malmud & Associates 100 Church Lane Baltimore 21208

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Primed on Recycied Paper
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Department of Permits
Development Manageme

ﬂ‘ﬂ% &altlmore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

Development Processing
Timorthy M Kotroco, Director

Counry Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

October 4, 2004

Michael P. Tanczyn
606 Baltimore Avenue, Ste. 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:
RE: Case Number:05-086-A, 1412 Knecht Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 11, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Ali comments
wili be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
ery truly yours
U '
4

. W.CarlRichards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Rewew

WCR: cib

&nclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Greco Brothers Construction Cosimo Greco 2865 Deerfield Drive Ellicott City 21043

Herbert Malmud & Associates 100 Church Lane Baltimore 21208

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printec on Recycled Paper



I !altimore County

Fire Department

James T Snuth, Jr, County Lxecutive

700 East Joppa Road :
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson. Marvland 21286-3500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 24, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapezke Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: August 23, 2004

Item No.: 673, 078, 082-08% @

‘Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE E887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

105\ %

Friated on Recycted Paper
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robert L rianegan, Secrefary
|

o Pedersen, ddminwstrator
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Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: f lo - 04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. ¢
Permits and Development Management &7 ?é JJ
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any guestions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 AL

- Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address. 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM:; John D. Oltman, Jr qwo
DATE: September 7, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 05-086
Address 1412 Knecht Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 23, 2004.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other

Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Commenis:

.
A
s
"
".-I-u-
Jlagey
“2al T
j
—
g
. sy

Reviewer: (len Shaffer, Sue Farinetti Date: September 7, 2004

SADeveoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc

ORDER REGEIVED FOR




JRDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 28, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 1412 Knecht Avenue
INFORMAHON . \

Item Number: 5-086

Petitioner: Greco Brothers Construction
Zoning: ML-IM

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the building elevations
(all sides) and a landscape plan are submitted to this office for review and approval prior to the
issuance of any building permits.




|

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYI AND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 10, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 30, 2004
Itern Nos. 073, 078, 082, 083, (86, )
087, and 089

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
itemns, and we have no comments.

RWB:CENyrb

cc: File

LAC08-30-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-073 AND 078-AND (082 — 089-09102004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: Kristen Matthews DATE: October 14, 2004
Permits & Development Mgmit.

FROM: Robin Jameson
Office of Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Postponed and/or Continued Cases

iy el

1ce for the following reasons:

The below listed cases are being returned to you o

04-012-SPH This case has been set in for hearing and postponed several times. It’s a Carroll
Holzer/Stuart Kaplow special. The case was postponed at the hearing on October 13 because
the legal owner sold the property and went to settlement last Thursday, October 7®. There is a
new owner now and plans may change. The attorneys will contact you in the future if the status

of this case changes and a hearing becomes necessary.

05-134-A This case was filed as an administrative variance (10/4/04). Prior to the closing date,
Pete Zimmerman wrote a letter to this office demanding a hearing on the matter. The Petitioners
are not happy, but Jack agrees with Pete. Please set this case in for hearing. HAVE DAVE
DUVALL MAKE A NOTICE SIGN AND HAVE GARY FRUEND OR WHOMEVER POST

THE SIGN AT THE PROPERTY. THANKS.

05-086-A This case was postponed in open hearing on October 12%. The case was not
property posted or advertised. It must be rescheduled and re-posted. It is my understanding that
Mike Tanczyn will be contracting you office regarding this matter. He represents the Petitioners.

'THANKS!

1]



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1412 Knecht Avenue; NW/side Knecht
Avenue, 345.47° SE c/line of Pistorio Road ~ ZONING COMMISSION!
13% Election & 1 Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Greco Brothers Contruction,® FOR
Cosimo Greco, President

111
o~

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 05-086-A
* % % * * * * * * ¥ * % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. @fﬁ) M H/)W J/u

PETER MAX
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

ComboS Den /D

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
— -~} HEREBY-GERTIEY. that-on-this 26".day.of. August,.2004, a copy of the foregoing =~

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Herbert Malmud & Associates, Inc, 106 Church Lane,
Baltimore, MD 21208 and to Michael Tancyzn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, St. 106,

Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVE)D %

217 8 o s PETER MAX RMAN
cw B 2&;53 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

-------------
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Intake Planner Date A351gned

...#2  DROP-OFF PETITIONS
2# Wb 7L > ; /,/ PROCESSING CHECK-OFF

Twc: Questions Answered on Cover Sheet:

SR  XAny previous reviews in the zoning office?
51 yﬂny current bunldlng or zoning violations on site? A/2_

1215 Chas 275 Ao —ﬂ-iS
@/Petltmn Form Matcheé Plat in these areasxw address @ /9

+  Address Lot AL o //tz--:,f £ a’::ﬁ:::-wﬁﬁﬂrﬂs
o¥, v"Zoning
i »Legal Owner(s)
~jer~Contract Purchaser(s)

~ Request (if listed on plat)

B/Petiﬁan Form (must be current PDM form) is Complete:

“wy ¥ i | =D A4
Request: ( =S M%ﬁs S22 2 =0 A
Section Numbers Shsvid ée 2557 (fun 22 o5 2k yog . P?Y =K.

V4 ﬁhﬁ Correct Wording (must relate to the code especially floodplain and historical standard

wording. Variances must include the request in lieu of the required code quantities.
M Hardship/Practical Difficulty Reasons =/ e s €

ox, v~ Legal Owner/Contract Purchaser:
ok, ¥ Signatures (originals)

Printed/Typed Name and Title (if company)
o4, v Attorney (if incorporated)

sk » Slgnature/Address/Telephone Number of Attorney

ﬁ/ﬂf v ok o ors
E Correct Number of Petition Forms, Descriptions and Plats

o
E/ZOO Scale Zoning Map é"_s-w 17!-:25 = o7 Ltk g Fre Pl

Z/ Check: Amount Correct? Signed? @
-7 # ,Eg{ -
@/ZAC Plat Information: Po B = 243,47 “hp LK Fes ,m

__Location (by Carl)__N £ s kvnechF Ave. 2%2?;{% SE Cadelive
£:£|S |z ol D

- Zoning: AL L Acreage :/" Prevmus Hearing Listed With Decision %/#
Election Distnct 2 2% Councilmanic District /2% Case# ___~/#

Check to See if the Subject Site or Request is:

~/4 CBCA

~/# Floodplain

~f4 Elderly

~/ A Historical

/4 Pawn Shop

~/A Helicopter
*if Yes, Print Special Handling Category Here
*If No, Print No

L £~ -2

item Number Assigned Date Accepted for Filing

Wiesr., i/f.r(z 23/\ ‘z'mféwmaafﬁzs;}éaﬁ, 2 444154/ izl 20 n to e Lome I E,fg%l? 49/5!0%



. LAW OFFICES .

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.
Suite 106 « 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 296-8823 « (410) 296-8824 -« Fax: {(410) 296-8827

August 11, 2004

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

The Honorable Timothy Kotroco, Esquire
Director, Permits and Development Management
Attn: Mr. John Sullivan

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Our client - Greco Brothers Construction
Property Address: 1412 Knecht Avenue
13th Election Dastrict
1st Councilmanic District

Dear John:

Enclosed herewith for filing, please find the following, with regard to my client’s Petition For
Variance, for a warehouse building 1n a MLIM zone:

Three (3) original Petitions

Three (3) sealed descriptions from Herbert Malmud, land surveyor

Twelve (12) folded copies of the plat to accompany a Petition For Variance
Excerpt of the 200 scale zoning map, with the site outlined thereon.

alihadih e

This is being submitted as a drop off Petition. I also enclose our check for costs. I am
advised by my client that there are no code violation matters relating to this property which are
pending or threatened, as it is presently an unimproved lot. Once this Petition has been accepted,

Per our conversation, there was no prior County review.
Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Very truly youts,

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

MPT/cbl
Encl.
cC: Greco Brothers Construction



~ LAW OFFICES .

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.
Suite 106 +» 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 296-8823 - (410) 296-8824 -+ Fax: (410)296-8827

VYIA HAND-DELIVERY

The Honorable Timothy Kotroco, Esquire
Director, Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

Re:  QOur client - Greco Brothers Construction
Property Address: 1412 Knecht Avenue
13th Election District
st Councilmanic District

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Enclosed herewith for filing, please find the following, with regard to my client’s Petition For
Variance, for a warechouse building in a MLIM zone:

Three (3) original Petitions

Three (3) sealed descriptions from Herbert Malmud, fand surveyor

Twelve (12) folded copies of the plat to accompany a Petition For Variance
Excerpt of the 200 scale zoning map, with the site outlined thereon.

BN

This 1s being submitted as a drop off Petition. I also enclose our check for costs. I am
advised by my client that there are no code violation matters relating to this property which are
pending or threatened, as it is presently an unimproved lot. Once this Petition has been accepted,
please advise us of any and all hearing dates, so that we can post the property, as is required.

- Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

WISV o

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire % lp
MPT/cbl D
Encl.

cC: Greco Brothers Construction
Herbert Malmud
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LAW OFFICES

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.
Suite 106 « 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 296-8823 « (410) 296-8824 « Fax: (410) 296-8827

October 20, 2004

Director, Permits and Development Management
Attn: Ms. Kristen Matthews

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Our client - Greco Brothers Construction
Property Address: 1412 Knecht Avenue
Case No.: 05-086A

Dear Kristen:

This matter was in for hearing before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, John Murphy, on
October 12, 2004. Because the citizens present objected to the posting of the property and requested
a continuance, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted a continuance. [ am writing to try to get
this rescheduled as early as possible. I do not believe that the case will take more than one hour in
total for presentation, depending on what the Protestants have to say at the hearing. Could you
kindly assign this a new hearing date, if you have not already done so, and advise us of the date? |
note that the Deputy Zoning Commissioner specifically stated that although the property would have
to be reposted, a new ad would not have to be placed, as he found that it had been properly
advertised in the newspapers. The problem with the posting had to do with the posting notice being
placed in front of an adjacent property, rather than the subject property, until it was corrected by a
reposting.

In any event, please contact me once you receive this ietter and advise me of the available
hearing date.

Very truly yours, |

RIS T~

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

MPT/cbl %
ce: Greco Bros. Construction ! OCT 2 1 2004

Herb Malmud |

]

The Honorable John Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

i RECENY

’ %umﬂ
BETT. M7 FERMTS o0
DEVEL DRRENT pgasznraray

|
i

[ ]

|
s
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AUGUST 19, 2004

MEMO TO THE FILE
TO: ZONING COMMISSIONER/DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FROM JOHN SULLIVAN, ZONING REVIEW

SUBJECT  ZONING CASE # 05-086-A, 1412 KNECHT AVENUE

THE FOLLOWING PETITION WAS A “DROP OFF,” THEREFORE ONLY
HAD A CURSORY REVIEW (NOT THE USUAL HOUR APPOINTMENT.) AS
SUCH, IN REVIEWING THE PETITION AND SITE PLAN 1 DO NOT FEEL THAT
THE VARIANCE FROM SECTION 409.8.a.4 IS NECESSARY AS THE SETBACK IS
TO A PRIVATE ROAD.
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PHINEAS S. DIXON
ATTORNEY AT LAW
401 FREDERICK ROAD, CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228
Telephone: (410) 747-6658 Facsimile: (410) 747-0891
Novemlnyﬁ 2004
Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Aitn: W. Car] Richards, Supervisor
Baitmore County Fire Department
700 E. Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

Attn: Lieutenant Jym Mezick

Baltimore County Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management

Atin: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryiand 21204

Mi:chael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 106

Towson, Maryland 21204

H. Malmud & Associates, Inc.
12018 Ridge Valley Drive
Owings Mills, Maryland 211117

Greco Brothers Construction
28635 Deerfield Drive |
Elticott City, Maryland 21043

talils Usid] 1 &1 Lrdcbuksl 1 [P = 10 dnbuwSdibeke w3 D Ddesbdl 1 odne |

. RE: Petition for Vanances for 1412 Knecht Avenue
13™ Election District
Case No: (5-086-A

To Whom It May Concern:

You are advised that I represent John I. Coles and Lena Coles, of 1414 Knecht Avenue,
and Thomas O’Hara, also of Knecht Avenue.
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KNECHT AVENUE--TAX MAP 101, S J

BALTIMMORE MD 21227
File No. 01-4475-03 KiIM
Tax iD# 131311 5670200

’Gﬂbiﬁ EBEPJJ. made this [ & (C\_ day of December, 2001, by and betwéen

STEPHEN G. SAMUEL MOXLEY, sole owner, party of the first part, Grantor:

and

GRECO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, party of the second part, Grantee.

- Witneggeth -

Chat for and i consiveration of the sum of TWENTY TWO THOUSAND
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS and 00/100 ($22,500.00), the receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged, the said Grantor does grant and convey to the sald GRECO
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, its successors and assigns in fee simple, all thatilot of

ground situate in Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows, that Is to say:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the North side of Knecht Avenue at
fne center of a road 40 feet wide, said point of beginning being 670 feet :
West of Benson Avenue and running thence binding on the center line of -

said road, 40 feet wide, North 52 degrees, 30 minutes, :
East 200 feet, thence leaving said road and binding on
the property heretofore conveyed to Martin Jerome
Knecht, North 37 degrees, 30 minutes, West 100 feet,
thence South 52 degrees, 30 minutes West 200 feet to
the North side of Knecht Avenue, thence binding on the

North side of Knecht Avenue South 37 degrees, 30
minutes, East 100 feet to the place of beginning.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING the sewer right of way recoided in a Deed

& Agreement dated December 20, 1972 from Arthur A. Tymeson
and L. Mae Tymeson to John Anthony Knecht.

%

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY described in a Deed dated June 25, 1998 and

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland at Liber 15745, folio

637, from John Anthony Knecht, a single person, to Stephen G. Samuel Maoxley, s-‘ale
owner, the party of the first part herein.

[ Pre—y mwpﬁm

REVIEWED SDAT

O Dl}.‘?_ua

TOLZI-OLD

Book 16020 Page 494
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Thi.S Deﬁd, Made this day of Mar*;ph

in the year one thousand nine hundred and fifty-five , by and between:

JOHN ANTHONY KNECHT, single,

of Baltimore County - - - « -« - - . . _ _ in the State of Maryland, .of the first part, and

ARTIUR A. TYMESON and L. MAE TYMESON, his wife,

of the second part.

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of FPlve Dollars and athér go0d and va

able considerations this day pald, receipt of which is hereby acknowledge

thesaid JOHN ANTHONY KNECHT, single, = = ~ ~ - o o - — _ _ _ - -

do  grantand convey untothesaid ARTHUR A, TYMESON and T.. MAE TYMESON, his wir

as ctengnts by the entiretles, their asslgns, the survivor oﬂ them, and to

SUPVIVOTTS = - = =~ - oo L L L L L Ll L oo - e om e e
heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all* that 10t - - - - . _ -of ground, situate,}ying and being in
Baltimore County - - -~ - - - - _ _ _ gaforesaid. and described as follows, that is to say:—

Beginning for the same at a point on the northeast side of Krecht Averue 8
the distance o1 100 reet northwesterly i'vom the conter of' an mnnamed road
HO Teet wide, said point ol beginning being at the southermmost end ol the
third line o the lot of ground described in a 'deed dated OQctober 30, 1952
and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber GLE 2210,
follo 487, irom The (Gralan Company to Daniel 5. Shanahan et al; oand runnin
thence soubheasterly binding on the northeasternmost side of Knecht Avenuc
2 Jeet; thence nortneasterly parallel with the Lhird line in the deed abov
re:erred to l'or a distance of 200 feet; thence northwesterly 3 feet to Lhe
third line of the lot of ground 1in the deed hereinbefore referred Co; then
southwesterly binding on the tnhird Line of the lot of ground herelnbelore
relerred to 200 f'eet to the place ol beginning, :

BEING part of the same lot of ground which by deed dated !0ctober 30,
1952 and recorded among the Land Records of Balthore county in Liber GIR
2210, folio 48Q, was granted and conveyed by The Gralan Compariy to the
grantor hereir., ]

1
]

]
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Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and all and
every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belong-
ing, or anywise appertaining,

To Have and To Hold the said 1ot  of ground and premises, _'iabava described and
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privi.lageaé appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit af the said

ARTHUR A, TYMESON and L, MAE TYMESON, his wife, aa tenanta%by the entireties,

thelr assigns, the survivor of them, and to the survivor's v « = = « « o = -

-------------------------- heirs and assigns, in fee simple,

And the said part v of the first part hereby covenant 8 that he has -
not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber tl‘ila property hereby
conveyed; that he  will warrant specially the property granted and that ha will execute

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Witness the hand and seal of said grantor

TEST: )
(SEAL)
--------------------------------------------------------- F'
.......................................................... v+ (SEAL)
y Z
CALIFORNIA
STATE OF MARVLAND, COUNTY , to wit: |
] HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 2 3 R8. dayof  March
in the year one thousand nine hundred and fifty-five , before me, the subscriber,
M ,
a Notary Public of the State-a ht HTSAE ﬂi?.;-d :F@%'%%ﬁ%:"i? Saaforesald,
personally appeared  JOHN ANTHONY KNECHT, single, - - - « =« « - = e e e e e -
the above named grantor , and he acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be j_hi S act.

As Witness my hand and Notarial Seal,

Ree'd for record 3 55,at
Per Ga'arga L. Byerly, Clerk.
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Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen. E

Real Property Search - Indiviﬁ Report

; ll-t-* Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
| ' BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
& Rea! Property Data Search

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Numbeyr - 1311570200

Owner Information

Owner Name: GRECO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION Use: INDUSTRIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 2865 DEERFIELD DR Deed Reference: 1) /16020/ 494
ELLICOTT CITY MD 21043-3489 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
KNECHT AVE NS KNECHT AV
KNECHT AVE
NW COR AUGUSTA AV
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Piat No:
101 18 758 81 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
D00 19=400.00 SF 07
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As OfF As Of
0170172002 07/01/2003 07/01/2004
Land: 77,300 77,300
Improvements: 0 0
Total: 77,300 77,300 77,300 77,300
Preferential Land: 0 0 8] 0

Transfer Information

Seller: MOXLEY STEPHEN G SAMUEL Date: 01/25/2002 Price: $22,500
e: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl1: /16020/ 494 Deed2:
Seller: KNECHT JOHN A Date: 11/09/2001 Price: $9,000

Deed2:

Deedl: /15745/ 537

.....

" Seller: ) o ' h " Date: Price:
Type: Deedl1: Peed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2003 07/01/2004
Cournity 000 O 0
State 600 0 0
Municipal 000 0 G
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:
* NONE *

P\
Wf"

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?Map=101&Parcel=758&town=&county... 4/28/2004




Real Property Search - Indivi' Report Page 1 of |

Chek here {or a plain text ADA compliant screen.

3 Go Back
i"ﬂ% Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
IL_F’I‘i BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
- '?.5 » Real Property Data Search _

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 2100006088

Owner Information

Owner Name: WASKEY ERIC B Use: INDUSTRIAL
WASKEY CONSTANCE R

Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: 308 SEMINOLE AVE Deed Reference: 1}/ 9388/ 395
CATONSVILLE MD 21228-5643 2}
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address lLegal Description
1400 PARKER RD PT LTS 21-23 LTS 39-
FOREST HILLS
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
101 18 2107 A 21 81 Plat Ref: 12/ 92
W
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1954 12,979 SF 1.2 AC 07
m
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Value Information
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2002 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 168,000 168,000
Improvements: 355,200 355,200
Total: 523,200 523,200 523,200 NOT AVAIL
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 NOT AVAIL

Transfer Information

Seliler: PETERS INC Date: 09/30/1982 Price: $325,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 9388/ 395 Deed2:

Seller: WASHINGTON ALUMI NUM COMPANY Date: D?j26/19$8 Price:  $300,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-{ENGTH™ =~ =~ 7  Deedl: /79267 418 Deed2:

Seller; Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deed?2:

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipal 000 0 O

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *

w\”
<o
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T his EDME{E? Mude this diy of February

Y »
in the fear one thougnd nine hundred and aighty-three . by and hetwesn gl’"th‘l.ll" n, 'I%‘qﬂn

and Huth Tymeson, his wife,

el T LA S
i o yc, i b T
iy J_‘ - L

o e R I T
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o / i the Btate of Maryland, of the i'-,,s::sté part, and
|

Johnt I. Coles and Lepa Coles, his wife, parties

A

g A L T -
i e i - =
S

- - h!
T e e, S -

-

-

....
T
. T

of the second parg.
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Witnesseth, That in consideration of the sum of Forty Theusand Dollars (540, GC}D.CE&}E

the said Artour A, Tymesan and Ruth Tymeson

do grant snd convey unto the said John I. Coles ard lena Coles, Mis wife : ts
J , . . ‘ , AR LG €, as Tenan
by the entireties, their heirs and assigna, the survivor of them and to the ssuw?mm“ 4

16,00
20,00
RS 0,00
i 1 )
Lo . JRT 40400
heirs and assigns, in fee siaple, &l that lot of ground, aiﬁumﬂf-:gﬁﬁ@pm@pﬁiﬁmn}:};»;':;3

o
Baltimore Coumty, State of Maryland . aforesnid, and deseribied as follows, that {s to sa Jer 118
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Beginfing for the same In the center line of a forty foot avenue laid out parallelto amnd
six hurkdred and seventy feet rorthwesterly from Bemson Avarile, said reint of Izhatqjﬂnim
being also two hundred feet rortheasterly measuesd north Fifly-tuo degrives Lipty mirates
2ast two hurvdred feet along the center 1ime of siid forty fool averue from the nerthesst
aicde of Knecht Averue, and rumning thence and hinding on said cenbter ) ine of sald forty
foot averne north Fifty-two degress thirvty mimutes esslh two hivdred fudt bo the Ao CEnter
line of a forty foot street to be laid oat, fherce ivdiingg theveer: rorth thiroy-geven
clf:'qwt&&. 1?:11:'1:5? mirates west are hundred feel, and thense with lites of Abvigion ool mack
scath £ifty-two degeees thirty minutes west two Huslred feet, and thence soobly tfiir"i oy
sevan degreas thirty mimites sast one hurdred febt to the place of bregrirriing. b

e above descripbion being sccording to survey made by Albert B Paﬁﬁwm .
Professivral Engineer arvl Registered Land Eupw?gm_ Dexsenbier 15, 1;';%“ : a,

The above desoription being and camrising of part of the pareel of 1 ,
: - - " 2 Laryd
described abxve ardd filed in a deed recorded In the Land Retords of Baltimore Cotmty in
Liber W.P.C, No, 486 folilo 74, 7

(1} Also see deed recorded in the Lond Records of Baltimore Cou ‘ PR
Nov. 2210 folio 489, e County in Liter {LL,{I;:!..

{2) Dated Mmgﬂnlzsf—:r 18, 1915, and recorded among the Lard Records aforesmid in L.iim-r W.p.C.
Nes, 458 fc:i:im 74, granted and conveyed by James Clark Maraby unto Rita Fharmbian Riwoht
arvi Martin Jereme Knecht, her husband, The said Rita Shanshen Krecht having died on or

apout August 29, 1941, andd the sald Martin Jevoms Kneeht having sine
d v AT, - 5 1 W slnce marpie Frach
Mardgarat. M, Knecht, K vried = sald
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Hee also dewd to relochte Road Bod cihte’a’i Decarbar 2, 1953, arel r@mm‘éim QI

the Land Records aforesald in Liber G.L.B. No. 2401 Folio 202, from Martin Jeromy Knecht
and wife, et al to Heating Specialiies, Inc, a
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/lﬁ the year one thousand nine hundred and @4 ghiy~Foup=~-wmwmwmncanamsws by and hitween

b " ayrg? ,
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VF{ Baltlmora County, 1n the Statie oOf Marylandwmweoswesnws mqhﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬂﬂ“mi
EOWARD BIRNARD PARMER, of paltimors County, 4n the Steka of
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of the gecond par.

WrmesseTi, That in congideration of the sum of THREE HUNDRED BPIVE THOUSAND
($305,000.00) NOLLARS, which includes the amount: of ahy oulnténding i
Mortgags ox Deed of Trust, 1if any, the recelipt wheraof &ﬂwhﬁﬁﬁ&?, "L
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snd degeribed ns follows, that je to sy

OEGINNING Tor the firat on the northesast zide of an unnaned svenus
{ould avenue beling tthes first evenue lying northeast of Kneaht fAvenus
&5 ghown on a Plat of Suvvey prapsred by Robged Pumplowsy dated 1939,
showlng the pareel oF ground herein describved as puvh of Lot Wy, Ons):
anld annamed svenne belng thirty feat wide in part and ferby fedt wide
wnare L6 binds on the withln described lot end onld placs of taginning
bring at & point distant six bhundred ninoety fest northwesterly from the
northwyat side of Bandon Avenua and ruming thencs and binding on the
northadnt stde of sald unnamed avenue north thirty-sdvesn degracs, thirty
minuten wast four hundrad feeh, snd thencs leavivg seld posd snd ab
right angles thareto sad running northessterly two hundrsd feet Lo the
e northeasternmosd line of Lot No. 1 an shown on sald Plat, and punning
i theres anf binding on said novthasst owtling south thirty-ssven degress,
LSl thirty minutes oast four hundrad feat and ranning Lhwnos soubhyesterly
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AEGINNTNG for the gagand tharao? and being all that pores) of
provrt a8 nhown on the habohsd args on the Dlat privgared Dy WL Lan
D. Purdum, Survayor and Bnglneer, dated June o, 1959, which Plat

L9 ahtached to the Deed desorived helow racovded amony She  Land

Bacerds of Baltimora County in Libver ¢.1.8. No. 200L, folio 200,
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DEGTHNING for the third theveof snd veing the same 48 Pook by O

foot strip of land which 1s desoribed in o Deed dated Decsmbiyr o 1057
racorded amang the Land Records of Raltimore County in Liber G.L.8, 4
230L, follo 202 betwaen Danlel §. Shanahan, et al., and Heating Spmeleltias o
ne., In fes-almple o be uped as and for a road bwed callod ﬁﬁﬁ@&ﬁ TR MR L
Avenua and to ba kept open snd uged an such for the use and benerlh of |
e parties to bthe aforesnild Deed. 5 .aluﬁanﬁgctﬂjfﬁm I
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BETHG che same lots of ground which by Daed dated suly 29, L0997 and
rr-(_mrleu among, the Land Records of paltlmors County in L‘lb’m’ FLRLE O, .
o, 6597, rolio 200 were granted sand conveged by HEATING SPE ,-ATTI;"‘,
mNe., to F‘F‘(I\NI\, M. WTLHETM, JR., the withln Grantor.

Toceruen wilh the huildings ihereupon, and ine rights, ellevs, ways, watera. privileges,

B8

appurtenanees und advastages thereto belonging, or in wnywise appertaining.

To Have ann To Hovn the anid described [0l s - v vmma s of ground wbd premises to the anid

EDWART PERMATE FATRER, YL == = = = o = o e ey e

mm e e o e s ae ve w ey s s A e w7 am em e % am 4% —a e A= el U am k= AA ma e v S e e e o e e e Y

personal renresentati vesuatRRIASH

4nd 888IgNS  — - me s e e m e =i [0 stmple

e suld pot Yy of the fvst port hereby covenant 3§ that Y h&S==~==<nct done or
suifered to be done any sct, meiter or thing whatsoever, 0 encumber the praperty horshy ennveyed;
hal hge-~-=  will wareaob sapecially the property herety granted; ond that  he =—=-= will execule
auch further asserances of Lhe same as may he requisite.

Wirrness the hand und seal ol sald proator

a e A : 4

A - st

/ . e L e e A SRALD

PRANK M, bJLLHLL-d JR ., .

:’f(fg_/

J:'./‘ L [_.{_ low ’g_;g S

sy eaETraed
- p e L "

1_}-‘ "-f Yy

STATE vy Blanvi e, T O BALTTTMORE Ao worr

P Hreeny ey That on the 1250 doy or January
m Uhe yerr ane Dwinend wae handrod and & Lphify ~ U ourm e s s wm s s e Bafnra rae,
Ve anbeerther, 0 Notaey Tabbic of e Stade afuresadd, peoenholly sppecead PR M LuMelM, JR ..

Ot SRR USSR S 4 g e T LT T L LR rp

known to e tor astiulreto proven) By be the peyson == == whoug pame ~= w0800 subseribed W

e within instriaent, and acknowledged thet e e smsmmae s gpeentad Che so e the parpoesss

bmeen enpdaiaed, wrd iy preseacs sened and sealod Che ame,

HIRASTOS

e T hmesunto oot ray viad and eidend
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BEIMNC tre sane lobt of ground described in a deed dated December 22, 1953 by
ardd Benwssn Martio Jeroms Knscht and Margavet M. Wnecht, his wife, to Acthur A, Tyimeaon
arel L. das Tymeson, his wife, andd recorded ameng the Land Records In Baltimore Camby
in Liker 2412 folic 7%, and

WHERESRS, the sald L. mMae Tymeson died on or 2000t Aumast 23, 1877 thereby
vesting fee simple titls to the survivor of e tengoncy Wy the entireties in Arthuar A,

R

Ve

i, Aarel

WHERESS , the saild Arthur Al Tymeson and Futh Tymescrn were united in marriage
a3 religious coretrny in Baltimoras City, Maryiare! on tdwrch 26, 1978,



http:dc~cri.t.ro

Real Property Search - Indiv? "val Report Page | of 1
ek here o a plonaess ARA complivnt sereen.
Go Back
\} = Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

BALTIMORE COUNTY
Real Property Data Search

IV

New Search
Ground Rent

Account I[dentifier: District - 13 Account Number - 1323001011

Owner Information

[

Owner Name: WACO-KNECHT LTD Use:

Principal Residence:

INDUSTRIAL
NO
Mailing Address: 1330 KNECHT AVE

BALTIMORE MD 21229-5513

Deed Reference:
2)

1) /199497 275

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description

KNECHT AVE LTS 20 PT 21-23 .764
PARKER AV & PENN
FOREST HILLS
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Suhdivision Section Block Lot Group PlatNo:
101 18 1046 A 81 Plat Ref: 12/ 92
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Buiit Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 .76 AC 07
Stories Basement Type Exterior
I Value Information
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2002 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
Land: 63,800 63,800
Improvements: 28,900 28,900
Total: 92,700 92,700 92,700 NOT AVAIL
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 NOT AVAIL
ﬁ Transfer Information
Seller: WASHINGTON ALUMINUM CO Date: 04/01/2004 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /19949/ 275 Deed2:
Seller: WACO INCORPORATE D Date: 08/22/1985 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 6615/ 454 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2004 07/01/2005
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO

Exempt Class:

Special Tax Recapture

~ NONE =

hitp://sdatcertd.resiusa.ore/rn rewrite/resnlts asn?Man=1018Parcal=THAL R trvne e
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THIS DEED and AGREEMENT, Made this _ December

20th, day of
Wt
e/’/

in the  yedr ninetoen hundred and seventy iwo, between ARTHULA TYMESON

and L. MAE TYMESON, his wife, Parties of the first part, and ]OHN A, KNECHIT,
:-f unmarried, Party of the second part.
; WHEREAS, the Party of the second partdesires to construct and malntaln
a sewer line in and across the land hereinafter described, and the Parties of the
" first part are willing tc grant such right,
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum ef One Dollar (§1.,00),
g tha receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Partics of the first part hereby
qtant and convey unto JOIHN A, KNECHT, his heirs and asslgns, the right to
. construct and maintain a sowoer line fn and through thiolr land on Knecht Avanue
In Baltimore County, Maryland, more particularly that parcel scqutred from john

A, Knecht by deed racorded March 31, 1955, nmonng the Land Records ot Baltonore

County, Maryland, inLiber No. 2670, folio 305,
AND, said sewer linc shall be constructed on a coursc more or less

paraticel to Knecht Avenue through and across, at any point along, the 200 foot

length of that parcel described in the heretofore above menticned deed,

AND, in consideration of sald right, the Grantee herein, oagrees to loy

said sewer line at sufficlent depth not to interfere with the Crantors' use and
enjovmaent of said propocty,
AS WITNESS the hands and séals of the Parties hereto, on the day and

vear first above writtea,

TEST:

mz Ce rz [ma.zh\ (SEAL)

ArthurA Tymesan Y f
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Wogether with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To E&UE and Wo IBD[U the said tract of ground and premises above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and
to the proper use and benefit of the said GRECO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, its
successors and assigns , in fee simple.

And the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby
conveyed; that he will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that he will
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Ag Pitness the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day and year first above written.

WITNESS:

{Seal}

“SFEPHEN G. SAMUEL y@XLEY

STATE OF  /Mlaty tamef  COUNTY OF ALatlern O TOWIT:

| hereby certify that on this /f'd\'day of December, 2001, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared STEPHEN G.
SAMUEL MOXLEY, the Grantor herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the
same for the purposes therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed
to be his act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same, giving oath under
penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal

S0 R Ol

Notary Public

My commission expires: 5 — [—0¢

TESE40-60045

L—_—_—
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PHINEAS S. DIXON
ATTORNEY AT LAW

401 FREDERICK ROAD, CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228
Telephone: (410) 747-6658 Facsimile: (410) 747-0891

November/§, 2004

Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: W. Carl Richards, Supervisor

Baltimore County Fire Department
700 E. Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286

Attn: Lieutenant Jim Mezick

Baltimore County Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management

Atn: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 106

Towson, Maryland 21204

H. Malmud & Associates, Inc.
12018 Ridge Valley Drive
Owings Mills, Maryland 211117

Greco Brothers Construction
2865 Deerfield Drive
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

RE: Petition for Variances for 1412 Knecht Avenue
13" Election District
Case No: 05-086-A
To Whom It May Concern:

You are advised that I represent John I. Coles and Lena Coles, of 1414 Knecht Avenue,
and Thomas O’Hara, also of Knecht Avenue.



Page Two — Continued

RE: Coles

November 3, 2004

This letter is to serve notice that Mr. John I. Coles and Mr. Thomas O’Hara oppose
the requested exceptions to zoning and request for variances for a building to be constructed at
1412 Knecht Avenue. The reasons for this objection is as follows:

1.

PSD:tmd

The commercial building allegedly to be constructed by the Petitioners, Greco
Brothers Construction, does not front on Knecht Avenue, but on unimproved,
unpaved, Augusta Avenue, the same being a paper street, 40 feet wide, running
northwesterly from Knecht Avenue.

The proposed entrance to the proposed variance and building, would be over a private
paved driveway, which is approximately 200 feet long.

There is a water line beginning in the bed of Knecht Avenue (with meter) beside the
unpaved Augusta Avenue, within the boundary of Greco property, which would be
covered by the paved driveway and parking lot on the southwest side of the Greco
property building. Said water line to Coles property has been in place for over 50
years.

Greco has no proposal for paving Augusta Avenue or putting sidewalks along the
same, even though they show a fronting on Augusta Avenue, the aforesaid paper
street.

Greco, et al owns a larger undeveloped, unkept and uncleared area to the East of the
present site fronting on Knecht Avenue, East of the site of the present petition.

That the signs of notice to the community and public of the above request, were not
posted on the property of the proposed modification or request for variance in this
case, but were in fact, posted on the West side of the proposed property on the
aforesaid larger, undeveloped, unkept and uncleared tract.

Very truly Sours,

Phineas S. Dixon
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TAX MAP 101 SHOWING USE OF PARCELS

BLUE =RESIDENTIAL

RED=INDUSTRIAL

ALL PROPERTIES ZONED ML-IM
ZONING MAP: ARBUTUS COWDENTOWN S.W. 4-5
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NOTES:
1. OWNER/PETITIONER:
GRECO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION
c/o Cosmio GRECO
MAILING ADDRESS:
2865 DEERFIELD DRIVE
ErLLicorT CrtY, MARYLAND 21043-3489
DEED REFERENCE: LIBER 16020, FOLIO 494
TAX PARCEL 758, TAX MAP 101, GRID 18
ACCOUNT #1311570200
2. EXISTING ZONING: ML-IM AR
3. PUBLIC WATER EXISTS IN KNECHT AVE, NO SEWER IS AVAILABLE, - e
4. WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED (NO EMPLOYEES L ' OLSON WIRE PRODUCTS CO. INC.
OR CUSTOMERS ON SITE — DROP OFF AND PICKUP ONLY). ' #4100 BENSON AVENUE
5. EXISTING USE: VACANT LOT DEED 5119/526
6. PROPOSED USE: WARENHOUSE, 2580 Q. FI'., F.AR.: 0.13 AcCCT# 1600001455
% ZONING HISTORY: NONE UsE: MANUFACTURING
8 ARLA OF PROPERTY: 0.45 ACRE +/- JouN1. & LENA COLES |
1414 KNECHT AVENUE .
PARKING DATA: DEED 6498/25 '
WAREIOUSE — NO EMPLOYEES STATIONED AT ANY SHIFT, ~ ACCT # 1320950030 -~
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 3 SPACES FOR DROP OFF AND PICKUP, Ust: RESIDENTIAL :
THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS, EASEMENTS B
RIGHTS OF WAY AND/OR COVENANTS OF RECORD AND LAW. ’
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY A PETITION FOR
vamacREQUESTD S | | VARIANCES FOR

1412 KNECHT AVENUE
13™ ELECTION DISTRICT
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

| A VARIANCE FROM BCZR 255.2 AND 238.1, TO PROVIDE A FRONT
BUILDING LINE OF 10 FEET FROM THE RIGHT OF WAY, IN LIEU OF THE
REQUIRED 25 FEET IN AND ML ZONE, WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE RIGHT
OF WAY AT ANY STREET ABUTTING SUCH A BOUNDARY.

2 A VARIANCE FROM BCZR 255.2 AND 238.2, TO PROVIDE A REAR
YARD OF 7 FEET, IN LIEU OF THI REQUIRED 30 FEET.

. M_ ? N -
3 A VARIANCE FROM BCZR 409.8(A)(4), TO PROVIDE ZERO FEET FROM §§£9%31 =20 JUL\}({SS ,4%(1)324 i}r
[HE RIGHT OF WAY AND 10 FEET FROM THE EXISTING PAVING OF AN e, 8 : %@
ACCESS DRIVE, IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 10 FEET FROM THE RIGHT OF : ; : prepared by éﬁ
WAY LINE. | Q
H. Malmud & Associates, Inc.

12018 Ridge Valley Drive
Owings Mils, Maryland 21117
Telephone 410 382-2959
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